



14<sup>th</sup> January 2022

REFERENCE NUMBER: SPD3/2021/086

**TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF A TRAPEZOIDAL  
INSULATED PANEL SYSTEM FOR THE GOZO INDOOR SPORTS AND AQUATIC CENTRE**

**Clarification No. 3**

---

**Clarification Requests**

---

Question 1: May Structural Drawings of Existing Structure preferably in CAD format be provided since additional structural steel shall be designed for propping to undertake cladding panels?

**Answer 1: At this stage no additional information can be provided. It is in the merit of the contractor to design the structural system to the design intent and to the satisfaction of the roofing panel manufacturer, best practices and as specified in the tender document. Kindly note the design intent is provided on the tender drawing and can also be viewed on the Planning Authority website with PA number PA 2696/21**

Question 2: May paint specifications be provided for the existing and new structures?

**Answer 2: At this stage no additional information can be provided. Best Practices for the existing and proposed situation is implied throughout the tender documentation.**

Question 3: Should insulated panels be fire rated?

**Answer 3: BS-1 D0 is the fire rating and the system must be certified by a Warranted Fire Engineer as outlined in Division 7 specification.**

Question 4: May structural details be provided preferably in CAD format of the parapet wall structure mentioned in item 6?

**Answer 4: At this stage no additional information can be provided. It is in the merit of the contractor to design the structural system to the design intent and to the satisfaction of the roofing panel manufacturer, best practices and as specified in the tender document. Kindly note the design intent is provided on the tender**



**drawing and can also be viewed on the Planning Authority website with PA number PA 2696/21**

**Question 5:** Bill 3.00 makes reference to gutter insulation, floor insulated boards, IPN, 50mm material of skin : Alucraft. we have gone through the specifications and the drawing provided yet still we are not understanding what is exactly required as we feel there is lack of technical and visual information on this subject. we'd appreciate further information. drawings make reference to PVDF 1.2MM PVC Membrane rockwool, can this information be explained in further detail please?

**Answer 5:** **At this stage no additional information can be provided. It is in the merit of the contractor to design the structural system to the design intent and to the satisfaction of the roofing panel manufacturer, best practices and as specified in the tender document. The building envelope as subject to this tender, must satisfy the u-values, watertightness and fire ratings as specified, while the components to achieve the performance of the system are to be in accordance with the manufacturers instruction, “Best Practice”, and the design of the awarded bidders. It is also the merit of the contractor, through his Key Experts, to certify these systems including the assembly. Kindly note the design intent is provided on the tender drawing and can also be viewed on the Planning Authority website with PA number PA 2696/21.**

**Question 6:** Drawing provided make reference to 18mm drywall structure, is this scope part of this tender ? if so can we have further information.

**Answer 6:** **The drywall referred to on the drawing is an essential part of the parapet and roofing system, as drawn to meet the performance criteria specified, and therefore as any component required to achieve the performance as specified, must be factored in.**

---

All other tender documents, conditions and requirements, which are not superseded by this Clarification, remain in place.

*Sectoral Procurement Unit 3  
Sectoral Procurement Directorate*